1Scientific Reports | 6:30005 | DOI: 10.1038/srep30005
Epigenetic silencing of miR-19a-3p
by cold atmospheric plasma
contributes to proliferation
inhibition of the MCF-7 breast
cancer cell
Seungyeon Lee1,*, Hyunkyung Lee1,*, Hansol Bae1, Eun H. Choi2 & Sun Jung Kim1

a few miRs, including miR-19a, which have been known to be involved in carcinogenesis showed altered meth-
ylation by CAP (Fig. 2A). For example, miR-484 is known as an oncomir in breast cancer22, which is hypermeth-
ylated by CAP (Δ​β​ =​ 0.153). Additionally, miR-17, which is known as an oncomir in hepatocellular carcinoma23,
is hypermethylated (Δ​β​ =​ 0.172). Meanwhile, miR-29 (Δ​β​ =​ −​0.174) and miR-103 (Δ​β​ =​ −​0.187), which have
tumor-suppressive activity in prostate cancer24,25, are hypomethylated.
In further studies, we paid attention to the oncogenic miRs (called oncomiRs). We hypothesized that the
hypermethylation of the oncomirs by CAP would accompany the downregulation of gene expression, eventu-
ally resulting in a decrease of cell proliferation. Among the 17 miRs, miR-19a, miR-1723, and miR-18a26 were
identified as oncomiRs from the PubMed database search. RT-PCR analysis revealed that only miR-19a showed
a significant downregulation of expression, with an approximately 40% decrease by CAP treatment (Fig. 2B,C).
MiR-19a, therefore, was selected to further examine its role in mediating the effect of CAP on the inhibition of
cancer cell proliferation.
CAP deteriorated cell-proliferative effect of miR-19a in MCF-7.  MiR-19a has been known to stim-
ulate cell proliferation in a few cancers, including gastric and pancreatic cancer, where the miR is upregulated,
Symbol Accession no. Description Delta mean Fold change Target ID
MIR219A1 NR_029633 microRNA 219a-1 0.1854 2.1735 cg14363494
MIR2117 NR_031751 microRNA 2117 0.1842 2.1397 cg03184776
MIR449C NR_031572 microRNA 449c 0.1750 1.5578 cg14079131
MIR18A NR_029488 microRNA 18a 0.1717 2.3564 cg07235355
MIR17 NR_029487 microRNA 17 0.1717 2.3564 cg07235355
MIR19A NR_029489 miRNA 19a 0.1717 2.3564 cg07235355
MIR4258 NR_036212 microRNA 4258 0.1687 1.9979 cg06418219
MIR5692A1 NR_049875 microRNA 5692a-1 0.1667 2.6457 cg03068446
MIR615 NR_030753 microRNA 615 0.1570 1.6089 cg14644523
MIR484 NR_030159 microRNA 484 0.1536 1.6919 cg06397424
MIR3143 NR_036096 microRNA 3143 0.1532 1.6837 cg21201844
MIRLET7I NR_029661 microRNA let-7i 0.1528 1.5182 cg06162516
MIR5189 NR_049821 microRNA 5189 −​0.1575 −​1.2741 cg02383666
MIR29C NR_029832 miRNA 29c −​0.1737 −​1.2691 cg00823526
MIR29B2*​ NR_029518 microRNA 29b-2 −​0.1737 −​1.2691 cg00823526
−​0.1872 −​1.2709 cg22525895
MIR103A2 NR_029519 microRNA 103a-2 −​0.1865 −​1.3055 cg12617066
MIR103B2 NR_031722 microRNA 103b-2 −​0.1865 −​1.3055 cg12617066
Table 1.   MicroRNAs displaying differential methylation in MCF-7 cells exposed to CAP. *MIR29B2
contains two CpG sites with differential methylation.
3Scientific Reports | 6:30005 | DOI: 10.1038/srep30005